# 505927580 02/20/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5974298

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN R. LAMBOY	10/01/2018
ALEXANDER ROBERT DIBLASIO	10/01/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UMAREX USA, INC.	
Street Address:	7700 CHAD COLLEY BLVD	
City:	FORT SMITH	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72916	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16796720

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4794206805 Email: eric@pf-legal.com

Correspondent Name: PITCHFORD FUGETT, PLLC

Address Line 1: 1831 12TH AVE SOUTH; SUITE 454
Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	933.00494
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC B. FUGETT
SIGNATURE:	/Eric B. Fugett, Reg. No. 65959/
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2020

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=16796720 pASSIGNMENT\_DiBlasio#page1.tif source=16796720 pASSIGNMENT\_DiBlasio#page2.tif source=16796720 pASSIGNMENT\_Lamboy#page1.tif source=16796720 pASSIGNMENT\_Lamboy#page2.tif

PATENT 505927580 REEL: 051881 FRAME: 0898

## PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment of one dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Alexander Robert DiBlasio ("Assignor"), hereby assigns to Umarex USA, Inc. ("Assignee") Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the following:

- (a) United States of America Patent Application No. 16/141,857, a Non-Provisional Utility application filed 09/25/2018, titled "Linear Chamber Magazine" (collectively, the "Patent Application");
- (b) any and all inventions set forth in the Patent Application(s) (the "Inventions");
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Inventions, including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any and all applications for patent, including provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, PCT applications, PCT national stage entry applications, and corresponding foreign patent applications that may be filed with respect to the Invention or improvements thereto;
- (e) any and all application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the Patent Applications or any application(s) for patent claiming the Inventions, including any divisional(s), continuation(s) and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any and all provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (a), (c), (d) and (e); and
- (g) any and all patent(s), certificates of inventorship, design registrations, utility models, and the like, of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (a), (c), (d) and (e), including any reissue(s), renewal(s), reexamination(s), and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignce, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor has this assignment not been made.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not transferred, licensed, and/or assigned any interest in the Invention to anyone other than Assignee, and that Assignor has not entered into any contract, assignment, or license conveying any right granted to Assignee hereunder, or that would otherwise conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to sign all lawful papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of the Inventions, the Patent Applications, and all related applications and patents described hereinabove, including interference proceedings, in all countries throughout the world, without charge to the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Assignor hereby requests the Commission of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee and in the Assignee's name for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignce on the date indicated below.

By: Alexander Robert DiBlasio

Date: 10/1/2018

Page 2 of 2

#### PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment of one dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Stephen R. Lamboy ("Assignor"), hereby assigns to Umarex USA, Inc. ("Assignee") Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the following:

- (a) United States of America Patent Application No. 16/141,857, a Non-Provisional Utility application filed 09/25/2018, titled "Linear Chamber Magazine" (collectively, the "Patent Application");
- (b) any and all inventions set forth in the Patent Application(s) (the "Inventions");
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Inventions, including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any and all applications for patent, including provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, PCT applications, PCT national stage entry applications, and corresponding foreign patent applications that may be filed with respect to the Invention or improvements thereto;
- (e) any and all application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the Patent Applications or any application(s) for patent claiming the Inventions, including any divisional(s), continuation(s) and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any and all provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (a), (c), (d) and (e); and
- (g) any and all patent(s), certificates of inventorship, design registrations, utility models, and the like, of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (a), (c), (d) and (e), including any reissue(s), renewal(s), reexamination(s), and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor has this assignment not been made.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not transferred, licensed, and/or assigned any interest in the Invention to anyone other than Assignee, and that Assignor has not entered into any contract, assignment, or license conveying any right granted to Assignee hereunder, or that would otherwise conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to sign all lawful papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of the Inventions, the Patent Applications, and all related applications and patents described hereinabove, including interference proceedings, in all countries throughout the world, without charge to the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Assignor hereby requests the Commission of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee and in the Assignee's name for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee on the date indicated below.

By: COMM

Date

Page 2 of 2